33%) of the Group’s sales were denominated in currencies other
than the functional currencies of the operating units making the
sale, whilst approximately 80% (2021: 85%) of costs were
denominated in the units’ functional currencies. The Group also
has certain bank balances denominated in NZD, USD and HKD.

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註
31 December 2022  2022年12月31日

223南京中生聯合股份有限公司  二零二二年年報

32. 金融風險管理（續）
(d) 外匯風險（續）

下表載列在所有其他變量保持不變

的情況下，於報告期末人民幣兌紐

西蘭元、美元、澳元及港元的匯率

合理可能變動對本集團除稅前虧損

（來自以美元及人民幣計值的金融

工具）及權益的敏感度（由於遠期貨

幣合同公允值變動）。

* 不包括保留利潤

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(d)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the
reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the RMB
exchange rates against NZD, USD, AUD and HKD, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (arising from
EUR and RMB denominated financial instruments) and equity (due
to changes in the fair values of forward currency contracts).

Increase/ Increase/ Increase/
(decrease) in (decrease) in (decrease) in

RMB rate loss before tax in equity*
人民幣匯率

上升╱（下降）
除稅前虧損

增加╱（減少）
權益增加╱

（減少）*
% RMB’000 RMB’000
% 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

2022 2022 年
If NZD weakens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (4) 903
If NZD strengthens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣升值 1% 4 (903)

If USD weakens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (3) –
If USD strengthens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣升值 1% 3 –

If AUD weakens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (13) 6
If AUD strengthens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣升值 1% 13 (6)

If HKD weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (25) –
If HKD strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 1% 25 –

If EUR weakens against RMB 倘歐元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) – –
If EUR strengthens against RMB 倘歐元兌人民幣升值 1% – –

2021 2021年
If NZD weakens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (6) 915
If NZD strengthens against RMB 倘紐西蘭元兌人民幣升值 1% 6 (915)

If USD weakens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (7) –
If USD strengthens against RMB 倘美元兌人民幣升值 1% 7 –

If AUD weakens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (14) 4
If AUD strengthens against RMB 倘澳元兌人民幣升值 1% 14 (4)

If HKD weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) (25) –
If HKD strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值 1% 25 –

If EUR weakens against RMB 倘歐元兌人民幣貶值 (1%) – –
If EUR strengthens against RMB 倘歐元兌人民幣升值 1% – –

*	 Excluding retained profits

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註
31 December 2022  2022年12月31日

NANJING S INOLIFE  UNITED COMPANY L IMITED  ANNUAL REPOR T 2022224

32.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
(e)	 Interest rate risk

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk relating to
pledged bank deposits and bank balances carried at prevailing
market rates. However, such exposure is minimal to the Group as
these bank balances are all short-term in nature.

(f)	 Capital management
The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to
safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and
to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business